State of Misconsin



1997 Assembly Bill 136

Date of enactment: **April 14, 1998** Date of publication*: **April 28, 1998**

1997 WISCONSIN ACT 102

AN ACT to amend 347.45 (2) (c) 2. of the statutes; relating to: the use of studded tires on school buses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 347.45 (2) (c) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

347.45 (2) (c) 2. Such tires may be used only on au-

thorized emergency vehicles, <u>school buses</u>, vehicles used to deliver mail and automobiles with out–of–state registrations and then only if such automobile is in the course of passing through this state for a period of not more than 30 days.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1995–96: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].